research questions were answered and nine hypotheses were tested. The study is a 

correlational survey adopting the ex-post-facto research design. The study covered 

principals and teachers in catholic secondary schools in Delta State. The population 

for the study comprised of one thousand and eight (1008) principals, vice principals 

and teachers in Delta State Catholic schools. The sample for the study consists of 

three hundred and twenty-four (324) principals and vice-principals and teachers in 

Catholic schools in Delta State drawn from the population of the study. That is fifty-

two (52) principals and Vice Principals and two hundred and seventy-two (272) 

teachers in Catholic schools in Delta State. Questionnaires were used to collect data 

from the respondents and data were analysed using mean and standard deviation, and 

coefficient of determination to provide answers to the research questions while

[...]

the cause and effect of the variables of interest have already occurred and the research traced 

backwards to determine if the effect could be traceable to the cause.  

Population and Sampling of the Study 

The population for this study comprised of one thousand and eight (1008) principals, vice 

principals and teachers in Delta State Catholic schools. That is one hundred and two. The 

sample for the study consists of three hundred and twenty-four (324) principals and vice-

principals and teachers in Catholic schools in Delta State drawn from the population of the 

study. That is fifty-two (52) principals and Vice Principals and two hundred and seventy-two 

(272) teachers in Catholic schools in Delta State. The sample represents 50% of principals 

and vice-principals and 30% of teachers.  

Instrumentation  

Two self-developed questionnaires were used by the researcher to generate data for the study. 

The questionnaires are titled: